only, based on their judgments, estimations and assumptions, and because of its hypothetical nature, it

may not give a true picture of the financial position of the Remaining Group had the completion of

Disposal been completed as at 31 December 2021 or at any future dates and of the financial

performance and cash flows of the Remaining Group for the year ended 31 December 2021 or any future

periods had the Disposal been completed on 1 January 2021 or any future dates.

The unaudited pro forma financial information should be read in conjunction with the published

2021 Annual Report, the Company’s announcements dated 16 November 2021, 10 December 2021,

14 December 2021, 26 January 2022, 15 March 2022, 6 May 2022, 16 May 2022, 4 July 2022 and 28

July 2022 respectively and other financial information included elsewhere in this circular.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-1 –

2. Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position of the Remaining Group

HK$ million

The Group
as at

31 December
2021

Pro forma
ADJUSTMENTS

Unaudited
pro forma

of the
Remaining

Group
Note (a) Note (b) Note (c) Note (d)

ASSETS
NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 732 – – – 732
Investment properties 1,651 – – – 1,651
Goodwill 17 – – – 17
Intangible assets 3 – – – 3
Classic cars held for investment 173 – – – 173
Collectible precision devices held for

investment 167 – – – 167
Other receivables 1 – – – 1
Deferred tax assets 1 – – – 1

Total non-current assets 2,745 – – – 2,745

CURRENT ASSETS
Inventories 78 – – – 78
Stock of classic cars held for sale 89 – – – 89
Trade receivables 247 – – – 247
Investment in a film 80 – – – 80
Prepayments and other receivables 456 – – – 456
Promissory notes – – 150 – 150
Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss 256 (250) – – 6
Pledged time deposits 40 – – – 40
Cash and cash equivalents 57 – 28 – 85

Total current assets 1,303 (250) 178 – 1,231

Total assets 4,048 (250) 178 – 3,976

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-2 –

HK$ million

The Group
as at

31 December
2021

Pro forma
Adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

of the
Remaining

Group
Note (a) Note (b) Note (c) Note (d)

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity attributable to owners of

the parent
Issued capital 87 – – – 87
Reserves 1,534 – – (2) 1,532

1,621 – – (2) 1,619
Non-controlling interests 9 – – – 9

Total equity 1,630 – – (2) 1,628

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Interest-bearing bank and

other borrowings 274 – (50) – 224
Convertible bonds 243 – – – 243
Deferred tax liabilities 22 – – – 22

Total non-current liabilities 539 – (50) – 489

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade payables 46 – – – 46
Tax payable 3 – – – 3
Other payables and accruals 322 – (20) – 302
Interest-bearing bank and

other borrowings 1,508 – – – 1,508

Total current liabilities 1,879 – (20) – 1,859

Total liabilities 2,418 – (70) – 2,348

Total equity and liabilities 4,048 – (70) (2) 3,976

Net current liabilities (576) (250) 198 – (628)

Total assets less current liabilities 2,169 (250) 198 – 2,117

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-3 –

3. Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss of the Remaining Group

HK$ million

The Group
for the

year ended
31 December

2021
Pro forma

Adjustments

Unaudited pro
forma of the

Remaining
Group

Note (a) Notes (d) & (e)

REVENUE 731 – 731
Cost of sales (610) – (610)

Gross profit 121 – 121
Other income and gains, net 25 8 33
Selling and distribution costs (20) – (20)
Administrative expenses (227) – (227)
Other expenses, net (355) (2) (357)
Finance costs (64) – (64)
Share of loss of an associate (1) – (1)

LOSS BEFORE TAX (521) 6 (515)
Income tax – – –

LOSS FOR THE YEAR (521) 6 (515)

Attributable to:
Owners of the parent (517) 6 (511)
Non-controlling interests (4) – (4)

(521) 6 (515)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-4 –

4. Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income of the Remaining
Group

HK$ million

The Group
for the

year ended
31 December

2021
Pro forma

Adjustments

Unaudited pro
forma of the

Remaining
Group

Note (a) Notes (d) & (e)

LOSS FOR THE YEAR AND
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE LOSS
FOR THE YEAR (521) 6 (515)

Attributable to:
Owners of the parent: (517) 6 (511)
Non-controlling interest (4) – (4)

(521) 6 (515)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-5 –

5. Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows of the Remaining Group

HK$ million

The Group
for the

year ended
31 December

2021 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma of

the
Remaining

Group
Note (a) Notes (d) & (e) Notes (c) & (f) Note (g)

CASH FLOWS FROM
OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Loss before tax (521) 6 – – (515)
Adjustments for:

Finance costs 64 – – – 64
Share of loss of an associate 1 – – – 1
COVID-19-related rent concessions from

lessors –* – – – –*
Interest income – (8) – – (8)
Depreciation 80 – – – 80
Amortisation of intangible assets 7 – – – 7
Impairment of trade receivables 2 – – – 2
Impairment of other receivables 4 – – – 4
Impairment of goodwill 63 – – – 63
Fair value losses on financial assets at

fair value through profit or loss, net 286 – – – 286
Fair value gains on investment

properties, net (6) – – – (6)
Fair value gains on collectible

precision devices held for
investment, net (1) – – – (1)